



**August 24, 2026**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3990**

**Attention Provider Types 20 (Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.), 24 (Advanced Practice Registered Nurses), 26 (Psychologist), and 77 (Physician's Assistant):**

## **Claims for Procedure Code S9480 Will Be Reprocessed**

Update to [Web Announcement 3833](#): Procedure code S9480 (Intensive Outpatient Psychiatric Services, Per Diem) was opened for billing by the provider types (PT) listed below on February 9, 2026, as a go-forward change. Procedure Code S9480 has now been opened retroactively to October 1, 2025.

- 20 (Physician M.D., Osteopath, D.O.)
- 24 (Advanced Practice Registered Nurses)
- 26 (Psychologist)
- 77 (Physician's Assistant)

Claims submitted by these PTs for procedure code S9480 with dates of service from October 1, 2025, through February 8, 2026, will be reprocessed automatically to adjudicate correctly. Note that procedure code S9480 requires prior authorization (PA), and only claims that already have approved PA will be reprocessed.

When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.